

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

<hr/>)	
NANCY G. ATKINS, in her capacity as)	
Liquidator of Kentucky Health Cooperative,)	
Inc.,)	
)	
	Plaintiff,)	Case No. 17-906C
)	Judge Elaine D. Kaplan
)	
	v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
	Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR AN ENLARGEMENT OF TIME TO RESPOND TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT SEEKS AN INDEFINITE STAY OF PROCEEDINGS.	6
II. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT SHOW A PRESSING NEED FOR THE COURT TO STAY PROCEEDINGS.....	10
III. THE BALANCE OF INTERESTS WEIGHS AGAINST A STAY OF THESE PROCEEDINGS.	14
IV. THE COURT’S PARAMOUNT OBLIGATION TO TIMELY ADJUDICATE CASES WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF DENYING THE STAY.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 540 (2017)	8, 13
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1413 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	5, 10
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	5
<i>Columbus Fruit & Vegetable Co-op. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 8 Cl. Ct. 525 (1985)	15-16
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 29 (2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 489 (2011)	7
<i>Dependable Highway Exp., Inc. v. Navigators Ins. Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Johnson v. Rogers</i> , 917 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)	11, 13
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	17
<i>Nez Perce Tribe v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 139 (2011)	17
<i>Ortega Trujillo v. Conover & Co. Commc'ns</i> , 221 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2000)	11

Prati v. United States,
82 Fed. Cl. 373 (2008)14, 15, 16

St. Bernard Par. Gov’t v. United States,
99 Fed. Cl. 765 (2011)15

UnionBanCal Corp. & Subsidiaries v. United States,
93 Fed. Cl. 166 (2010)11

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984).....15, 16

Wedgeworth v. Fibreboard Corp.,
706 F.2d 541 (5th Cir. 1983)8

Other

RCFC 117

Definition of *Indefinite*, *Oxford English Dictionary* (2nd ed. 1989)7

Order, *Sanford Health Plan v. United States*, No. 17-357C (Bruggink, J.) (Fed. Cl. May 1, 2017), ECF No. 9.....13

Order, *Health Net Inc. v. United States*, No. 16-1722C (Wolski, J.) (Fed. Cl. Mar. 2, 2017), ECF No. 8..... *passim*

Procedural Order, *Molina Healthcare of Cal., Inc., et al. v. United States*, No. 17-97C (Wheeler, J.) (Fed. Cl. Mar. 24, 2017), ECF No. 10.....12, 13

Order, *HPHC Ins. Co., Inc. v. United States*, No. 17-87C (Griggsby, J.) (Fed. Cl. Feb. 21, 2017), ECF No. 812

Order, *Montana Health CO-OP v. United States*, No. 16-1427C (Wolski, J.) (Fed. Cl. Dec. 14, 2016), ECF No. 16.....4, 6, 12

Order, *Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States*, No. 16-967C (Merow, J.) (Fed. Cl. Dec. 2, 2016), ECF No. 1612

Opinion and Order, *Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States*, No. 16-649C (Wheeler, J.) (Fed. Cl. Nov. 28, 2016), ECF No. 1212

Def.’s Response in Opp. to Pl.’s Motion to Assign Related Appeals to the Same Panel, *Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States*, No. 17-1994 (Fed. Cir. May 12, 2017), ECF No. 916

Def.’s Opp. to Pl.’s Mot. Summ. J. and Cross-Mot. Summ. J., *Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States*, No. 16-259C (Sweeney, J.) (Fed. Cl. Apr. 12, 2017), ECF No. 5211

Joint Status Report, *HPHC Ins. Co., Inc. v. United States*, No. 17-87C (Griggsby, J.) (Fed. Cl. Feb. 16, 2017), ECF No. 712

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *Montana Health CO-OP v. United States*, No. 16-1427C (Wolski, J.) (Fed. Cl. Nov. 17, 2016), ECF No. 82, 3

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *Maine Cmty. Health Options*, No. 16-967C (Bruggink, J.) (Fed. Cl. Oct. 31, 2016), ECF No. 82

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *Sanford Health Plan v. United States*, No. 17-357 (Bruggink, J.) (Fed. Cl. Apr. 20, 2017), ECF No. 6.....2

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *Health Net, Inc. v. United States*, No. 16-1722C (Wolski, J.) (Fed. Cl. Mar. 1, 2017), ECF No. 62

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *Health Net, Inc. v. United States*, No. 16-1722C (Wolski, J.) (Fed. Cl. June 22, 2017), ECF No. 13.....2

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *Health Alliance v. United States*, No. 17-653C (Campbell-Smith, J.) (Fed. Cl. June, 22, 2017), ECF, No. 132

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States*, No. 16-649C (Wheeler, J.) (Fed. Cl. Nov. 16, 2016), ECF No. 102

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *New Mexico Health Connections v. United States*, No. 16-1199C (Smith, J.) (Fed. Cl. Oct. 24, 2016), ECF No. 6.....2

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *BCBSM, Inc. v. United States*, No. 16-1253C (Coster Williams, J.) (Fed. Cl. Dec. 1, 2016), ECF No.6.....2

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *Blue Cross of Idaho Health Service, Inc. v. United States*, No. 16-1384C (Lettow, J.) (Fed. Cl. Nov. 29, 2016), ECF No. 92

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *Blue Cross of Idaho Health Service, Inc. v. United States*, No. 16-1384C (Lettow, J.) (Fed. Cl. Mar. 7, 2017), ECF No. 18.....2

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *Minuteman Health Inc. v. United States*, No. 16-1418C (Griggsby, J.) (Fed. Cl. Nov. 3, 2016), ECF No. 6.....2

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *Alliant Health Plans, Inc. v. United States*, No. 16-1491C (Braden, J.) (Fed. Cl. Dec. 13, 2016), ECF No. 6.....2

Def.’s Mot. Stay, *Neighborhood Health Plan v. United States*, No. 16-1659C (Smith, J.) (Fed. Cl. Jan. 27, 2017), ECF No. 6.....2

Def.'s Mot. Stay, *MEDICA Health Plans et al v. United States*, No. 17-94C
(Horn, J.) (Fed. Cl. Mar. 10, 2017), ECF No. 72

Def.'s Mot. Stay, *Blue Cross Blue Shield of Alabama v. United States*, No. 17-
347C (Campbell-Smith, J.) (Fed. Cl. May 11, 2017), ECF No. 82

Def.'s Mot. Stay, *Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tennessee v. United States*, No. 17-
348 (Horn, J.) (Fed. Cl. May 11, 2017), ECF No. 72

Def.'s Mot. Stay, *Raymond Farmer v. United States*, No. 17-363C (Campbell-
Smith, J.) (Fed. Cl. May 4, 2017), ECF No. 52

Def.'s Mot. Stay, *Blue Cross and Blue Shield of South Carolina v. United States*,
No. 16-1501C (Griggsby, J.) (Fed. Cl. Dec. 28, 2016), ECF No. 72
